Planning Commission
Agenda Item
October 21, 2013

TO:

Chair Steiner and
Members of the Planning Commission

THRU:

Leslie Aranda Roseberry
Planning Manager

FROM:

Chad Ortlieb
Senior Planner

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: Conditional Use Permit No. 2907-13, Design Review Committee No. 468913 and Minor Site Plan Review No. 0740-13, Miguel’s Jr, 1325 N. Tustin
Street

SUMMARY
The applicant proposes to construct a 2,868 square foot quick serve restaurant with a drive through.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. PC 35-13 entitled:
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2907-13, DESIGN REVIEW
COMMITTEE NO. 4689-13 AND MINOR SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 074013 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A 2,868 SQUARE
FOOT QUICK SERVE RESTAURANT WITH A DRIVE THROUGH AT
1325 N. TUSTIN ST.

AUTHORIZATION/GUIDELINES
Orange Municipal Code (OMC) Sections 17.08.020 and 17.10.030C. authorize the Planning
Commission to review and take action on Conditional Use Permit requests for drive through uses.
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PUBLIC NOTICE
On October 10, 2013, the City sent a Public Hearing Notice to a total of 63 property owners/tenants
within a 300-foot radius of the project site, and persons specifically requesting notice. The project
site was also posted in two locations with the notification on that same date.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption: The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per State CEQA Guidelines 15303 (Class 3 – New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) because the project is a new restaurant not
exceeding 10,000 square feet in an urban area and all necessary public services and facilities are
available. In addition, the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive because it is a
commercial corridor. There is no public review required.

PROJECT BACKGROUND
Applicant:
Property Owner:
Property Location:
Existing General Plan
Land Use Element designation:
Existing Zoning
Classification:
Old Towne:
Specific Plan/PC:
Site Size:
Circulation:

Existing conditions:
Surrounding land uses
and Zoning:
Previous
Applications/Entitlements:

George Castenada, Apex Architects
Janlil, LLC
1325 N. Tustin Street
General Commercial Max. 1.0 FAR (GC)
Commercial Tustin Redevelopment (C-TR)
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
37,326 square feet
The site receives access via a curb cut along Tustin Street
and via interconnection with the commercial center
located east of the site.
The site is a vacant lot with partial asphalt paving, some
existing light poles and a pole sign.
All surrounding land uses are commercial service and
retail uses in the same zone and land use designations.
Conditional Use Permits (CUP 539, CUP 689 and 196392) allow alcohol service on the property. The prior
building on the property was demolished but the
Conditional Use Permits run the life of the land and
remain valid as underlying permits.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The project proposes to construct a new 2,868 square foot quick serve restaurant with a drive
through. Less than eight percent lot coverage would result on the 37,326 square foot lot. The
building would be oriented toward the northwesterly corner of the site with the parking lot
containing 40 parking stalls to the south and east of the building. The drive through lane would take
access from the back of the site, enter at the northeast corner and provide vehicle stacking along the
northerly Villa Park Road adjacent section of the property with the service window at the westerly
side of the building.
Architecture
The building is rectangular in footprint. The elevations show relief via alternating parapet heights
and angles, alternating materials, projection-defined entry points, alternating colors of tan and
brown hues and use of food-image graphics. A full architectural description is included in the
attached Design Review Committee staff report.
Landscaping
The landscape plan for the site shows that 17 percent of the site would be landscaped (excluding the
parking lot landscaping) and 14 percent of the parking lot would be landscaped. The full perimeter
of the site would be landscaped with a minimum four-foot wide landscape planter. A minimum tenfoot landscape buffer would occur between the Tustin Street right-of-way and the drive through
lane. Both sides of the drive through lane would be landscaped except at the service window
elevation. The north and south building elevations would have landscaping especially at the south
building elevation to screen the service entry and utility room doors and lack of fenestration. A
landscape island, landscaping fingers and corner landscaping pockets would be located throughout
the parking lot.
In compliance with the City’s Landscaping Standards and Specifications, 44 24-inch box trees
would be placed around the site perimeter, on both sides of the north and south oriented drive
through lanes and building perimeter and in the landscape island.
Pursuant to Condition 52, a code compliant amount of predominantly 5-gallon shrubs would be
placed in the project’s landscape areas. A variety of shrubs would be provided. All landscaping
appears to have low-medium water use needs and the overall planting theme appears to accentuate
the proposed Mexican food restaurant use. An issue of tree spacing identified in the Design Review
Committee staff report has been resolved on the current landscape plan.
Signs
The applicant has submitted a sign package for the building. The sign package consists of the
following:
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1. 43.13 square foot wall signs are proposed on the north, west, and east elevations. The signs
would consist of a 3-inch deep cabinet with a silver background in which green acrylic
individual letters and a red logo push through. The sign text reads “MiGuel’s JR
HOMESTYLE MEXICAN FOOD.”
2. Two “Public Art Panels” are proposed on the west and east elevations of the building.
These panels would measure seven feet four inches in width and nine feet four inches in
length. The panels would denote food graphic images. In order for the panels to be
approved, the Planning Commission must consider the panels to be non-sign graphics since
the total area of the panels combined with the other business sign would exceed the area
limitations of the sign code. Condition 50 is proposed to provide parameters for the final art
“still to be determined” so that business signage or advertisement of promotional products
does not occur by the business or any successors. Condition 50 states that “Prior to
installation of any panels or public art, a review for appropriateness of images shall first
occur by the Design Review Committee.”
3. A sign face replacement on an existing pole sign is proposed. The entire face of the sign is
proposed for replacement but the existing pole is proposed to remain. The sign would have
an area of 26.66 square feet, a height of approximately 14 feet, a depth of 20 inches and
would be a cabinet sign of the same design and construction as the building wall signs. The
sign would be a minimum of two feet away from the Tustin Street adjacent property line.
4. Directional signage is proposed throughout the site. A total of four signs with sign faces
measuring two feet high by a foot and a half wide would be provided. Including the base,
the total sign heights would be less than three feet tall.
Lighting
No lighting plan was submitted but light poles are shown in regular distribution throughout the
parking lot. Condition 11 would require submittal of a photometric plan in compliance with the
City’s building security ordinance prior to building plan check.
Other Features
The plans also include features showing a menu preview board, menu board/ordering station,
motorcycle parking, bicycle parking, entry path, trash enclosure, loading zone, parking bollards and
“no left turn” sign at the Tustin Street exit. A roof-mounted mechanical plan was not provided but
the proposed building parapets indicate that mechanical equipment screening can be accommodated
in the design.
Development Standards

Building Height

Required
Building height
may exceed 32 feet
provided no part of

Proposed
24 feet

Code Section
17.18.120
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Fence height

Floor Area Ratio
(FAR)
Landscaping (nonresidential)

the building
exceeds one-quarter
of the horizontal
distance, measured
in feet, between the
ground point of the
building and the
nearest residential
district boundary
line.
42 inches in front None proposed
and street side
yards. Six feet all
other areas
Maximum 1.0 FAR .0768 FAR
Front - 10 feet
Interior side and
rear yards - 4
feet or, when
adjacent to
perpendicular
parking, 6 feet
Parking area
screening from a
public street with
5-gallon shrubs,
3 feet on center.
Trash Enclosures
require a 4 foot
wide landscaped
planter on at
least 2 sides.
25 percent of
required trees
need to be 24inch box and 75
percent need to
be in 15 gallon
containers.
37 trees required.

10 feet or more
4 feet on south
property line and
6 feet at east
property line

Shrubs shall be
5-gallon except

17.18.140B.1.

General Plan Land
Use Designation
17.18.160A.1.a.
17.18.160A.1.b.

5-gallon shrubs in
the front property
landscape setback
spaced 3 feet on
center.
4 foot wide
landscaped
planter provided
on two sides

17.18.160A.2.

All trees are 24inch box.

17.18.160B.1.a.i.

44 trees provided

17.18.160B.1.a.ii.

5 gallon shrubs
plus groundcover

17.18.160B.1.b.

17.18.160A.3.
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Loading area (nonresidential)
Lot frontage
Lot depth
Parking (nonresidential)
Setback, Front
Setback, Rear
Setback, Interior
Side
Setback, Street Side

for groundcover.
Shrubs are
encouraged at
the foundation
lines of all
building
elevations seen
from the street in
4-foot minimum
with planters.
Shrubs shall be
spaced at 3 feet
on center.
Street trees
required as
determined by
the design
review process.
One loading zone
measuring 10 by 40
feet is required
No requirement
No requirement
29 parking spaces

provided.
Shrubs around the
outside edge of
the drive through
lane obscure view
of the building
foundation from
Tustin Street and
Villa Park Road.
Shrubs shall be
spaced at 3 feet
on center per
Condition 52.
Street trees exist
and will remain.

A 10 by 40 foot
loading zone is
provided
189 feet
198 feet
40 parking spaces

17.34.160

10 feet
0 feet
0 feet

26 feet
127 feet
94 feet

17.18.130
17.18.130
17.18.130

10 feet

34 feet

17.18.130

17.18.160B.1.b.i.

17.18.160B.2.

None
None
Table 17.34.060.B

APPLICATION(S) REQUESTED/ REQUIRED FINDINGS
Conditional Use Permit: The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to establish a drive
through lane in association with a restaurant.
Required Findings:
1. A Conditional Use Permit shall be granted upon sound principles of land use and in
response to services required by the community.
2. A Conditional Use Permit shall not be granted if it will cause deterioration of bordering
land uses or create special problems for the area in which it is located.
3. A Conditional Use Permit must be considered in relationship to its effect on the
community or neighborhood plan for the area in which it is located.
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4. A Conditional Use Permit, if granted, shall be made subject to those conditions
necessary to preserve the general welfare, not the individual welfare of any particular
applicant.
Design Review Committee: The applicant is requesting approval of a Design Review Committee
application for the overall site building architecture, landscaping, lighting and accessory features.
Required Findings:
1. In the Old Town Historic District, the proposed work conforms to the prescriptive
standards and design criteria referenced and/or recommended by the Design Review
Committee or other reviewing body for the project.
2. In any National Register Historic District, the proposed work complies with the
Secretary of the Interior’s standards and guidelines.
3. The project design upholds community aesthetics through the use of an internally
consistent, integrated design theme and is consistent with all adopted specific plans,
applicable design standards and their required findings.
4. For infill residential development, as specified in the City of Orange infill residential
design guidelines, the new structure(s) or addition are compatible with the scale,
massing, orientation, and articulation of the surrounding development and will preserve
or enhance existing neighborhood character.

ANALYSIS/STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Issue 1 - Monument Sign:
The proposed monument sign requires revision to include addressing. Orange Municipal Code
Section 17.36.070 requires, in part, that “A minimum of ten percent of sign area must be devoted to
the development's title and address.” Condition 50 is proposed to require the applicant to submit a
revised monument sign exhibit for the sign package to be approved by staff showing compliance
with the addressing requirement. The condition requires subsequent sign plans submitted for
building plan check to comply with the revised sign package exhibit.
The sign proposes to use an existing 10 ¾ foot high sign pole that was left remaining after the
demolition of the former building on the site. The existing sign cabinet would be removed from the
top of the pole and the applicant proposes to replace it with their sign cabinet which appears
narrower yet longer than the existing sign. The sign would comply with the area and height
limitations of the code as follows:

Height

Proposed
Code Limit
Approximately 14 feet high to When parcel frontage measures
top of the sign cabinet.
one hundred (100) feet or more,
freestanding signs are limited to
a maximum height of fifteen
(15) feet.
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Area

29.33 square feet

94.5 square feet (One-half
square foot per lineal foot of
parcel frontage upon the
adjacent arterial street)

The pole sign has the advantage of facilitating a line of sight to Tustin Street vehicular traffic but
pole signs have not been an encouraged design in recent times. The Design Review Committee
(DRC) opined similar to staff on the modification and continued use of the subject pole sign such
that they felt they had no authority to require the applicant to discontinue use of the existing pole
sign but that it was their overall preference to have alternate sign types other than pole signs for new
developments.
Issue 2 - “Public Art Panels”:
The applicant is proposing “Public Art Panels” with the purpose of displaying food image graphics.
Staff’s concern is that the images could display advertising and constitute additional signage either
by the proposed tenant or a successor tenant. The building elevations where the panels are proposed
cannot accommodate additional signage. Two fairly recent images for restaurants were approved as
signs. Those images include abstract food images for a Kentucky Fried Chicken and a sword and
shield type image for the Tilted Kilt. In those cases, the applicants agreed to consider the images
signs as part of their sign area allotment and did not have to request a precedent setting
determination that they are “public art” images.
Staff would like a greater assurance that the type of display proposed by the applicant would not
accommodate changeable images that could tempt regular change out of images for advertising
purposes. Hence, a sense of permanency is sought for the panels. It is important to note that if the
Planning Commission decides that the panels are not signs, a precedent will be set for other
commercial uses to also display public art panels. Staff is proposing Condition 50 to require the
panels to be constructed of a permanent material such as a painted wall mural, painted tile, stained
glass, or similar material and not to be constructed as a paper, vinyl, photo, film or similar type of
more temporary material. The condition further seeks to prevent internal illumination of the images
and to allow only external illumination as would normally occur for the exterior of the entire
building. Condition 50 would provide greater assurance that wall art would be preserved and would
set standards for the wall art precedent.
The Design Review Committee opined that the vagueness of the proposed public art panels merits
future DRC review prior to installation. The DRC agreed with staff that the lack of permanency
and potential for additional advertising was great. The DRC also noted the precedence that could be
set by approving of public art panels. Therefore, staff recommends that any public art panels
proposed return to the DRC for approval prior to installation.
Resolved Issues
Between the time of DRC staff report creation and the DRC meeting, the applicant revised the
landscape plans to eliminate three issue items included in the DRC report. Two of those issues

Planning Commission Staff Report
October 21, 2013
Page 9
were tree spacing facing Tustin Street and implementation of City staff landscape
recommendations. Furthermore, the third issue was resolved in that the DRC did not find issue with
the southerly landscape planter. Hence those DRC staff report issues are not listed in the Planning
Commission staff report.

ADVISORY BOARD RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff Review Committee:
The Staff Review Committee (SRC) reviewed the project in 2013 on May 29, July 31 and August
21. After finding that the project generally complied with City codes, policies, standards and
specifications, the SRC recommended that the project proceed to the Design Review Committee.
Design Review Committee:
The Design Review Committee (DRC) reviewed the subject proposal at the September 18, 2013
meeting, and recommended by a vote of 4-0 with Committee Member Fox abstaining that the
Planning Commission approve the project subject to staff recommended findings and conditions of
approval plus added conditions by the DRC serving the following purposes:
To require tower elements to be faced on all four sides with stone veneer
To limit the stone veneer to one type
To require staff and the applicant to study the use of additional landscaping along Villa Park
Road
To recommend that the applicant landscape the fourth parking space from the west property
line along the south property line
ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS
Attachments to Report:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Planning Commission Resolution
Vicinity Map
Site Photos
Menu
Design Review Committee Staff Report Dated September 18, 2013
Design Review Committee Meeting Minutes of September 18, 2013

Exhibits provided to the Planning Commission:
A.
B.
C.

Submitted Plans and Exhibits date stamped October 21, 2013
Sign Package
Color and Material Board (to be provided at the meeting)
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cc:

George Castaneda, Apex Architects
625 S. Poplar Ave.
Brea, CA 92821
Javier Martinez
MJSC Holdings, LLC
1920 Frontage Road
Corona, CA 92882

